Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Freedom Communications, Inc.		04/04/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.		04/04/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.		04/04/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Association:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3097479	COLORADOSPRINGS.COM
Registration Number:	3095057	WOW! MARKETING
Registration Number:	3097478	PIKES PEAK PARENT
Registration Number:	3153247	JUNTOS LOS VIERNES
Registration Number:	3144689	IRVINE WORLD NEWS
Registration Number:	3147897	THE TUSTIN NEWS
Registration Number:	3147896	LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS
Registration Number:	3156777	THE FOUNTAIN VALLEY VIEW
Registration Number:	3156843	LAGUNA NEWS-POST
Registration Number:	3156776	SUN POST NEWS
Registration Number:	3156842	ALISO VIEJO NEWS
Serial Number:	78928333	CHANDLER ARIZONAN TRIBUNE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003517 FRAME: 0693

900073877

I.		
Serial Number:	78928334	THE MESA TRIBUNE
Serial Number:	78928337	TEMPE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE
Serial Number:	78928300	GLENDALE TODAY
Serial Number:	78928310	PRIME TIMES
Serial Number:	78928303	PEORIA TODAY
Serial Number:	78924980	THE GAZETTE GAZETTE.COM
Serial Number:	78907943	OC REAL ESTATE FINDER
Serial Number:	78918341	DISCOVER ORANGE COUNTY
Serial Number:	78912734	CUT TO FIT YOUR LIFE
Serial Number:	78940403	OC POST
Serial Number:	78940406	ORANGE COUNTY POST
Serial Number:	78940407	OCPOST.COM
Serial Number:	78940410	ORANGECOUNTYPOST.COM
Serial Number:	77017250	THE BEST OF OC
Serial Number:	77041845	FREEDOM PRINTING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: oleh.hereliuk@federalresearch.com
Correspondent Name: CBCInnovis dba Federal Research
Address Line 1: 1023 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 401

Address Line 2: attn: Oleh Hereliuk

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	382601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LaKeeshia Saunders
Signature:	/LS/
Date:	04/09/2007

Total Attachments: 6 source=382601#page1.tif source=382601#page2.tif source=382601#page3.tif source=382601#page4.tif source=382601#page5.tif source=382601#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003517 FRAME: 0694

Additional Conveying Parties

Freedom Arizona Information, Inc., a California Corporation

Freedom Colorado Information, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

TRADEMARK REEL: 003517 FRAME: 0695

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of April 4, 2007, is executed by FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC., FREEDOM ARIZONA INFORMATION, INC. and FREEDOM COLORADO INFORMATION, INC. (the "Debtors"), in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Secured Party").

- A. Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2004 (the "Collateral Agreement"), among Freedom Communications Holdings, Inc., Freedom Communications, Inc., each other Subsidiary Loan Party identified therein and the Secured Party. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Collateral Agreement.
- B. The Debtors own the trademark registrations and trademark applications filed in the Debtors' names in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, more particularly described on Schedule 1-A and Schedule 1-B annexed hereto as part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>").
- C. The Debtors hereby grant to the Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of each Debtor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action that may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of the Trademarks (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment or performance in full of the Obligations, as defined in the Collateral Agreement.
- D. The Debtors do hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement.

The Secured Party's address is:

Edmond DeForest JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 270 Park Avenue New York, NY 10017

[2455550]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtors have caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

FREEDOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (d/b/a THE ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER) FREEDOM ARIZONA INFORMATION, INC. FREEDOM COLORADO INFORMATION, INC.

By:

Name: Nancy(Tr) 118

Title: Vice President and Controller

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTERESTS}}{\text{TRADEMARKS}}$

Mark	Owner	Registration Number	
COLORADOSPRINGS.COM	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	3,097,479	
WOW! MARKETING	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	3,095,057	
PIKES PEAK PARENT	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	3,097,478	
JUNTOS LOS VIERNES	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,153,247	
IRVINE WORLD NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,144,689	
THE TUSTIN NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,147,897	
LAGUNA NIGUEL NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,147,896	
THE FOUNTAIN VALLEY VIEW	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,156,777	
LAGUNA NEWS-POST	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,156,843	
SUN POST NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,156,776	
ALISO VIEJO NEWS	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	3,156,842	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003517 FRAME: 0698

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 1-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTERESTS}}{\text{TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS}}$

Mark	Owner	Application Number
CHANDLER ARIZONAN TRIBUNE	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,333
THE MESA TRIBUNE	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,334
TEMPE DAILY NEWS TRIBUNE	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,337
GLENDALE TODAY	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,300
PRIME TIMES	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,310
PEORIA TODAY	Freedom Arizona Information, Inc.	78/928,303
The Gazette	Freedom Colorado Information, Inc.	78/924,980
OC REAL ESTATE FINDER	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	78/907,943
DISCOVER ORANGE COUNTY	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	78/918,341
CUT TO FIT YOUR LIFE	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	78/912,734
OC POST	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	78/940,403
ORANGE COUNTY POST	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	78/940,406
OCPOST.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	78/940,407
ORANGECOUNTYPOST.COM	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	78/940,410
THE BEST OF OC	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	77/017,250
FREEDOM PRINTING	Freedom Communications, Inc. (dba The Orange County Register)	77/041,845

[2455550] TRAI RECORDED: 04/09/2007 REEL: 00352

TRADEMARK REEL: 003517 FRAME: 0699